
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Wednesday, 13 January 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20TH OCTOBER 2015 

(Pages 1 - 6)

2. MATTERS ARISING 

3. WATER CHARGES IN SCHOOLS (Pages 7 - 10)

4. UPDATE ON FREE SCHOOL MEALS OPT OUT (Pages 11 - 12)

5. WIRRAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD (Pages 13 - 16)

6. CLC UPDATE (Pages 17 - 20)

7. BUDGET MONITORING 2015-16 (Pages 21 - 26)

8. DFE SPENDING REVIEW 2015 (Pages 27 - 28)

9. SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA (Pages 29 - 32)

10. SCHOOL BUDGET REPORT 2016-17 (Pages 33 - 44)

11. DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS (Pages 45 - 48)

12. FACILITIES TIME SLA (Pages 49 - 54)

13. SCHOOL BUDGETS AND INDICATIVE DEFICIT BALANCES (Pages 
55 - 56)



14. SCHOOL REDUNDANCY POLICY (Pages 57 - 60)

15. EARLY YEARS - REVIEW OF CHILDCARE COSTS (Pages 61 - 72)

16. FUNDING FOR DISADVANTAGED PUPILS (LGIU REPORT) (Pages 
73 - 78)

17. SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS CHANGES (Pages 79 - 80)

18. SCHOOL FINANCE REGULATIONS - CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
(Pages 81 - 98)

19. WORKPLAN (Pages 99 - 100)

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

20th October 2015

MINUTES

Present: Jill Billinge (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling A Moore
E Cogan M Morris
K Frost K Podmore
L Ireland T Quinn
D Marchant M Walker
J McCallum L Wheatley
S McNamara

 
Non-Schools Group
M Bulmer S Higginson
I Harris N Prance

In Attendance:
S Ashley J Hassall
P Arista P Hughes
S Bailey L Jameson
S Blevins I McGrady
C Chow A Roberts
Cllr W Clements Cllr P A Smith
A Davies S Talbot
R Ghataora P Ward

Apologies:
M Brown B Jordan
S Davies J Pearson
J Devine D Stenhouse
A Donelan A Whiteley (Vice Chair)
S Duggan P Young
C Hughes

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair
Jill Billinge was elected as Chair and Adrian Whitely was elected as Vice Chair

2. Minutes from the Meeting held on 15th July 2015
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.



3. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

4. Free School Meals
Tricia Hughes described the current free school meal (FSM) processes and the uptake 
for Wirral Schools which relies on a parental request and the completion of paperwork.  
Following changes in benefits and the introduction of Universal Infant Free School Meals 
(UIFSM) the FSM uptake has reduced.  This is significant because FSM eligibility is an 
indicator that allocates funding through the Wirral Schools Funding Formula and also the 
Pupil Premium (primary £1,320 and secondary £935). 
The benefits team have been working on an Opt Out Project to maximise the number of 
children claiming free school meals. Additional staffing is needed to do this.  The team 
proactively search the Benefits system for families who are eligible, they then write 
informing them that they will be registered for FSM unless they request otherwise. 
The Benefits team have also shared data with Early Years so that parents with children 
moving from nursery to reception do not need to re-apply for FSM in the child’s new 
school.
It was noted that data sharing of 16-19 year olds on free school meals moving to 
colleges will be beneficial as the colleges also need this information. 
An update will be provided at a future forum meeting.

Resolved
 The work on the Opt Out project to increase FSM takeup and increase pupil 

premium is noted.
 An agreed contribution of £10,000 from the Forum Budget will paid to offset some 

of the extra costs incurred.

5. Post 16 and 19-25 High Needs Provision
Ste Bailey informed the Forum of the work at Wirral Metropolitan College to support 
students with High Needs.  The college Additional Learning Support Team supports 
students with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

High cost low incidence SEN students are often in small classes, many learning in ‘Prep 
for Life’ courses. 

It was noted that the development of
[...]
at this will then inform  a consultation paper on High Needs Funding.
3. Forum endorsed the changes to the High Needs places for 2016-17 which will be 

consulted on at Head Teacher Groups.  Feedback will be presented at the next forum 
meeting.

14.School Redundancy Costs
Andrew Roberts described the proposed changes to the redundancy policy.  Schools will 
be consulted later this term and views brought back to Forum in January prior to a report 
to Cabinet.

Resolved
The Forum noted the report and the opportunity to make further comments during the 
consultation.

15.Scheme for Financing Schools
Sue Ashley informed the Forum of the scheme changes and will consult with Schools 
shortly.  The outcome will be reported to Forum in the Spring.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.
 

16.Membership Update
Sue Ashley updated the Forum on the membership of the Forum. There are currently 28 
members and 2 vacancies, a Special School Governor Representative and a C of E 
Diocese Representative.



The election of the Chair and Vice Chair will take place annually.  The Chair will sit for 
one year, following which the Vice Chair will become Chair and a new Vice Chair will be 
elected. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

17.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for this academic year are:-

Wednesday 13th January 2016
Wednesday 27th April 2016
Wednesday 6th July 2016

18.Any Other Business
There was no other business  

 



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   13th January 2016

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

CAMPAIGN TO REDUCE HIGH REGIONAL WATER AND SEWERAGE CHARGES
_____________________________________________________________________

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Schools in the North West spend £27 million annually on water and sewerage charges. This 
can be compared with costs of £11 million in the South East.  Many think that this regional 
variation in charges is unfair and unreasonable.  This report describes the differe
[...]
of safeguarding boards are set out in the 2006 regulations 
(presented in WT 2015). These are:

 Developing multi-agency policies and procedures for safeguarding and promoting 
the welfare of children. 

The WSCB publishes over 80 multi-agency policies and procedures. These include 
the process for what to do if you have concerns about a child, as well as policies, 
procedures and practice guidance for safeguarding issues such as neglect, child 
sexual exploitation, domestic abuse etc. All the policies and procedures are 
available on the procedures website: http://wirrallscb.proceduresonline.com/

 Communicating to persons and bodies in the area of the authority the need to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children and raising awareness of 
safeguarding

The WSCB holds four (rising to six in 2016) full multi-agency Board meetings each 
year to report on and communicate key safeguarding issues and messages to the 
partnership. Additionally the Board holds over 70 multi-agency sub-committee 
meetings each year where work is progressed communicated to the partnership. 
Additionally, the WSCB publishes regular safeguarding updates, posters, leaflets, 
briefings and guidance. The Board also delivers messages through training, the 
website, the Annual Report and Tweets messages every week.

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/sites/default/files/all/Health%20and%20social%20care/children/safguarding%20children%20board/WSCB%20Annual%20Report%2014-15.pdf
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/sites/default/files/all/Health%20and%20social%20care/children/safguarding%20children%20board/WSCB%20Annual%20Report%2014-15.pdf
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/sites/default/files/all/Health%20and%20social%20care/children/safguarding%20children%20board/WSCB%20Annual%20Report%2014-15.pdf
http://wirrallscb.proceduresonline.com/


 Monitoring and evaluating the effectiveness of what is done by partners to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children

The WSCB has a published Quality Assurance Framework which s
[...]
 3 and 4 year olds indicate that the budget in this area of 
£11.7m will be fully committed.  
Two year old provision however is currently at 75% of the indicative entitlement 
and results in an underspend against this budget of £1.1m.  
Finally the take up of the Early Years Pupil Premium has not reached the 
provisional grant allocation.  The grant of £357,000 was based on 1,180 
children.  To date actual numbers are 50% of this level resulting in an 
underspend of £187,000. 

2.3 School Licences - £36,000 under spend
The cost of licences was estimated to be £254,000 however the actual cost 
was £218,000.

2.4 Schools Forum 
The budget has been committed to fund the Free School Meals opt out work 
undertaken by the Benefits Team in the Finance Department.



2.5    Contribution to Combined Budgets
The combined budgets of £2.1m are expected to be fully spent across the 
following areas:

   Budget
    £

School Improvement 359,900
Discretionary Rate Relief Top Up 106,600
LCSB contribution 30,000
Governors Forum 2,200
Wellbeing & School Staff Surveys 44,600
PFI Support Team 61,800
LACES 140,500
School Intervention 674,500
City Learning Centres 694,700
Total 2,114,800

2.6    School Specific Contingencies - £40,000 over spend
The allocation of contingency budgets is summarised in the table below: 

Budget
Forecast 

Spend Variation
    £ £ £

Primary and Secondary Schools
Vulnerable children managed moves and       
additional support 63,000
KS1 Bulge class 36,000
Rates adjustments including former 
Childrens Centres 35,000
Pension costs (22,700)
Special Schools
Support for additional school places 82,000
Other Special School budget support 106,000
Special School buyback (155,000)
Total 104,300 144,300 40,000

2.7    Special Staff Costs - £80,000 over spend
Current projections indicate that this budget of £667,600 will over spend by 
£80k due to higher than expected maternity costs in Primary and Special 
Schools.   

Budget
Forecast 

Spend Variation
    £ £ £

Mate
[...]
itional amounts for 
disadvantage and Additional Learning Support (ALS). 

The Spending Review confirmed the cash protection of the national base rate per 
student for 16 to 19 year olds in 6th forms, colleges and FE for the rest of the 
parliament.

It is anticipated that schools will be informed of their allocations for the academic year 
2016-17 in February.  The protection following formula changes introduced in 2013-14 
has now ceased.

2.6.3 High Needs Places £14.7m

Guidance earlier in the year from the EFA indicated there would be no move to place 
led funding being determined automatically by lagged pupil data. Instead the places in 
specialist provision continue to be determined by each local authority with flexibility to 
make adjustments so that they broadly reflected take up by pupils. .A number of place 
changes were proposed by Wirral and were considered at the last Schools Forum 
meeting. These changes confirm those made on a temporary basis in the budget last 
year, together with a number of additional proposals. All have now been reflected in 
the budget as follows:

Changes made in 2015-16
Kilgarth increase by 5 places to 55
Observatory School increase by 5 places to 55
Elleray Park increase by 9 places to 99
Stanley increase by 9 places to 99



Further changes from September 2016
 Elleray Park increase by 11 places to 110

Stanley increase by 21 places to 120
Lyndale reduction of 40 places
Claremount increase by 10 to 204
Bebington ERP reduce by 5 to 20
Birkenhead Park ERP reduce by 10 to 10
Kingsway Academy ERP reduce by 10 to 20

There are no changes proposed to the Hospital School 

2.6.4 Early Years £15.1m

The DfE anticipate there are 1,568 children aged 2 who are eligible to receive Early 
Education. The budget for 2 year olds in this areas is based on 75% of those eligible 
taking up the offer. Over the course of the coming year it is expected that this level will 
increase to 90%.
The provision for 3 and 4 year olds based on 3,082 fte pu
[...]
ibutions from 10.4% to 13.8%. The additional costs arising 
from these changes in schools together with the full year effect of changes in 2015-16 
will need to be met from existing school budgets.



There is no general provision for price inflation, although costs for rates within the 
schools budget have been increased and the central PFI budget continues to reflect 
RPI increases.

4.0 CENTRALLY HELD SCHOOL BUDGETS

4.1 The budgets held for Contingency, Special Staff (maternity and trade union duties), 
the School Library Service, Insurance (Governors Aided), Behaviour Support, the 
Minority Ethnic Achievement Service and FSM Eligibility have been delegated to 
schools. A decision is required for any de-delegation of these.

In respect of Special Staff costs this budget has increased by £60,200 to take account 
of increases in maternity in Primary and Special Schools. There has also been an 
increase of £10,000 to support costs for registering entitlement to FSM’s.

The remaining centrally held budgets for 2016-17 cover:

 the continuing premature retirement costs of teachers and staff that have arisen 
from closing schools (£86,000 a reduction of £40,000)

 the cost of licences for copyright and music in all schools and academies resulting 
from a  national agreement (£223,800 a reduction of £30,200)

 School Admissions (£341,800)
 Planned Programmed Maintenance (PPM £249,000) 
 The PFI Affordability Gap (£2,886,500) an increase of £150,000 funded by the LA.
 Contributions to combined budgets (£2,114,800).
 Schools Forum £10,600
 Early Years £378,700

4.2 School Admissions (£341,800)

This budget is required to meet the costs of supporting and administering the 
authority’s school admissions scheme (including the 11 plus) and is unchanged from 
2015-16.

4.5 Planned Programmed Maintenance (£249,000)

This resource supports the health and safety and maintenance of school buildings, 
grounds and equipment. It also pays for minor repairs and emergencies.
T
[...]
,500
This budget provides additional funding within School Improvement to support 
priorities in targeted schools during the year.

- City Learning Centres £694,700
The 3 City Learning Centres have a combined budget of £694,700 together 
with £120,000 from the Council’s capital programme (for upgrades to high 
value equipment). 

- LACES £140,500
The service reviews the educational progress of Looked After Children, 
provides training to staff and some direct support to pupils. 

- Miscellaneous £108,600
These amounts support the Governors Forum, school wellbeing, the School 
Staff Survey and the PFI Support Team

Combined Budget Summary         £
Discretionary Rate Relief top ups 106,600
School Improvement 359,900
LSCB Contribution 30,000
School Intervention 674,500
City Learning Centres 694,700
LACES 140,500
Wellbeing and School Staff Surveys 44,600
Governors Forum 2,200



PFI Support Team 61,800

Total 2,114,800

 The Combined Budget totals are unchanged from 2015-16.

5.0 Budget Timetable

5.1 The Schools Budget and advice from the Forum will be considered by Cabinet on 
22nd February 2016.

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The budget for 2016-17 is compiled from the base budget for 2015-16 approved by 
Council on 24th February 2015 and updated for any issues identified in this report.

The projected budget (DSG, reserves and council contribution) is £243,273,400 and is 
shown in Appendix 1.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

i) That the views of the Schools Forum are sought on the Schools Budget for 
2016-17 including the use of Headroom, the increases within SEN and the 
changes in central costs.

ii) That the Contributions to Combined Budgets are agreed for:
Discretionary Rate Relief top ups
School Improvement
LSCB Contribution
School Intervention
City Learning Centres
LACES
Wellbeing and School Staff Surveys
Governors Forum
PFI Support Team

iii) That the reserves totalling £568,900 used to set the Schools Budget are agreed.
vii) The Schools Budget and views of the Schoo
[...]
de Union)

76,500 Pupil 3.00 900

School Library Service 201,100 Pupil 7.89 2,367
Insurance 30,600 Pupil 1.20 360
MEAS 257,300 EAL 492.62 2,956
FSM Eligibility 16,200 FSM 3.52 190
Behaviour Support 62,400 SEN PA 13.03 743
Total 1,254,900 14,704



Secondary Budget Amount 
Delegated 

£

Method of 
Delegation

Amount 
per Pupil 

£

Average per 
School £

(1,000 pupils)
Contingency 51,600 Pupil 3.03 3,030
Special Staff Costs
(Maternity/Paternity)

469,100 Pupil 27.54 27,540

Special Staff Costs
(Trade Union)

51,000 Pupil 3.00 3,000

Insurance 10,500 Pupil 0.62 620
MEAS 30,300 EAL 326.74 1,634
FSM Eligibility 12,900 FSM 4.75 755
Behaviour Support 77,500 SEN PA 23.31 4,545
Total 702,900 41,124

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Primary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2016-17:-

a. Contingency
b. Special Staff Costs
c. School Library Service
d. Insurance
e. MEAS
f. FSM eligibility
g. Behaviour support

2. The Secondary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2016-17:-

a. Contingency
b. Special Staff Costs
c. Insurance
d. MEAS
e. FSM eligibility
f. Behaviour support

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services



Appendix 1

Forum Members eligible to Vote

Primary Representatives

Jill Billinge Primary Headteacher (Birkenhead South)

Mary Walker Primary Headteacher (Birkenhead North)

Deborah Marchant Primary Headteacher (Wallasey)

Jill Pearson Primary Headteacher (Deeside)

Jacqui McCallum Primary Headteacher (Bebington/Bromborough)

Vacancy Primary Governor

Vacancy Primary Governor

Ken Frost Primary Governor

Lyn Ireland Primary Governor

Janet Devine Primary Governor

Secondary Representatives

Brian Jordan Secondary Headteacher

Adrian Whiteley Secondary Governor



Briefing Note for Wirral Schools Forum – 13th Jan 2016

Draft TU Facilities Time Service Level Agreement

Background

Following a Schools Forum Meeting in Sept 2015, the Local Authority w
[...]
nts as follows:-
(c) to seek five tenders or quotations in respect of any contract with a value exceeding 

£10,000 in any one year.

Consultation
There were 4 responses from governing bodies and a number of comments at Financial 
Support Group Meetings.
The main issue was the change from 3 tenders to 5 tenders or quotations as schools have 
difficulty getting 3 quotes, particularly for specialised items.  This will be revised to read:-
(c) to seek Three tenders or quotations in respect of any contract with a value exceeding 

£10,000 in any one year.

There was one comment concerning business interest, which is a directed change.  These 
comments will be forwarded to the EFA.

The Scheme will be updated and issued early January.

Scheme Change December 2015
Since consulting with schools the DfE have issued further guidance in December. This 
latest document includes a change that enables local authorities to charge schools for the 



cost of administering school admission appeals – where these costs have already been 
delegated to schools.
Wirral’s current appeal costs for presenting officers are met form within the Admissions 
budget of £341,800.
The option of charges will be considered, however there are difficulties in matching any 
further amounts delegated to appeals activity in schools. 

Recommendation

That Forum notes the report.
 

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services



  

School and Early 
Years Finance 
(England) 
Regulations 2015 
Government consultation response 

December 2015 
  



2 

Contents 
Introduction 3 

Summary of responses received and the government’s response 4 

Main findings from the consultation 4 

Question analysis 5 

Question 1 5 

Government response 5 

Question 2 6 

Government response 6 

Question 3 8 

Government response 9 

Question 4 10 

Government response 10 

Question 5 11 

Government response 12 

Question 6 13 

Other changes 13 

Next steps 14 

Annex A: List of organisations that responded to the con
[...]
us on Twitter: 
@educationgovuk  

Like us on Facebook: 
facebook.com/educationgovuk 

 

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus
http://www.gov.uk/government/consultations
http://twitter.com/educationgovuk
http://www.facebook.com/educationgovuk




WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 13th January 2016

WORK PLAN 

Meeting Date Wednesday 27th April 2016 Wednesday 6th July 2016 October  2016 January 2017

Elect chair & vice chair

Budget Schools Budget update 
2016-17
Schools Budget provisional 
outturn 

Schools Budget Outturn 
2015-16
School Balances and 
Reserves
School Budget Monitoring

Budget monitoring Schools Budget 2017-18
Budget monitoring 
De-delegation of budgets 

Consultation National Funding Formula 
for Schools, High Needs 
and Early Years

National Funding Formula 
for Schools, High Needs 
and Early Years

DfE Regs & 
guidelines

Scheme for Financing 
Schools

School Finance Regulations 

Working 
Groups

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

Other School Admissions
Early Years 
MEAS Update
Traded services
Primary place planning
Arrangements for High 
Needs /SEND
Arrangements for 
Alternative Provision

De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance
 FSM eligibility
 Behaviour Support
UIFSM’s

Membership
Combined budgets
PPM and PFI budgets
Other central budgets
High needs places and 
alternative provision
Traded services




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th October 2015
	3 Water Charges in Schools
	4 Update on Free School Meals Opt out
	5 Wirral Safeguarding Children's Board
	6 CLC update
	7 Budget Monitoring 2015-16
	8 DfE Spending Review 2015
	9 Schools Funding Formula
	School Funding Formula 2016-17 Unit Rates SF

	10 School Budget Report 2016-17
	11 De-delegation of budgets
	1

Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday, 13 January 2016

Present: Jill Billinge (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling J Pearson
A Baird K Podmore
B Chadwick T Quinn
S Duggan T Taylor (S)
C Mann(S) M Walker
D Marchant L Wheatley
J McCallum A Whiteley (Vice Chair)
S McNamara P Young 

 
Non-Schools Group
M Bulmer I Harris
S Davies N Prance
A Donelan

In Attendance:
P Arista N Lightwing
S Ashley W McCormack

S Blevins M Morris
C Chow A Roberts
Cllr W Clements A Ryecroft
A Davies S Talbot
S Garner M Woosey
J Hassall

Apologies: E Cogan L Ireland
J Devine B Jordan
K Frost Cllr P A Smith
C Hughes

391 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20TH OCTOBER 2015 

The minutes from the meeting held on 20th October 2015 were accepted 
as a true record, with an amendment to minute 13 the - High Needs 
Funding Formula Changes 2016-17.  Resolution 3 should read:-

“Forum endorses the changes to the High Needs places for 2016-17 
which are to be submitted to the EFA and that other changes will be 
consulted on at Headteacher groups.  Feedback will be presented at the 
next Forum meeting.”

392 MATTERS ARISING 



There were no matters arising from the minutes.

393 WATER CHARGES IN SCHOOLS 

Mike Woosey informed the Forum of higher charges for Surface Water and 
Highways Drainage paid by North West Schools compared to other areas, 
particularly the South East.  This is because United Utilities charge schools on 
the basis of a site’s area.  DEFRA is currently reviewing its charging guidance 
and concessionary schemes and may consult on charges in the future.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and endorsed the approach being taken on behalf of the 
schools.

394 UPDATE ON FREE SCHOOL MEALS OPT OUT 

Andrew Roberts updated the group on the Opt Out scheme to register pupils for 
free school meals.  This process has enabled 605 pupils to be registered for 
Free School Meals that previously were not.  These additional numbers should 
increase Pupil Premium funding in 2016-17 by approximately £600k.  A 
permanent increase of £10,000 has been allocated to the Benefits Team from 
the Schools Budget to continue this work.
The Forum thanked the Benefits Team for their work in this area. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report

395 WIRRAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD 

Simon Garner informed Forum that the WSCB is a multi-agency body that fulfils 
statutory functions set out in the Children Act 2004 to:-

 Develop multi agency policies and procedures for safeguarding
 Communicating the need for safeguarding
 To monitor and evaluate effective safeguarding
 Undertake serious case reviews 

Schools should ensure that staff have access to the WSCB Annual Report 
which gives full details of the board’s activities and the business plan for the 
current academic year as well as all the policies and procedures that are 
available on the website: http://wirrallscb.proceduresonline.com/
The funding for the board comes from a number of agencies, with Schools 
Forum providing £30k a year and the high needs budget providing a further 
£10k. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/sites/default/files/all/Health%20and%20social%20care/children/safguarding%20children%20board/WSCB%20Annual%20Report%2014-15.pdf
http://wirrallscb.proceduresonline.com/


396 CLC UPDATE 

Sue Talbot outlined the services delivered by the City Learning Centres (CLCs) 
for the year 2015-16. The CLCs provide workshops to pupils, training for 
teachers, outreach services and a loan equipment service.  During 2014-15 
there were 44,157 pupil visits and feedback was positive.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

397 BUDGET MONITORING 2015-16 

Christine McGowan identified the expected position and variations with regard to 
the Schools Budget in the current financial year, particularly:-

 Early Years is expected to underspend by £1.23m.  Take up by 2 
year olds is 75% of the indicative entitlement 

 School Licence cost are less than expected saving £36k
 School Specific Contingency overspend £40k
 Special Staff Costs overspend £80k due to higher than expected 

maternity costs in Primary and Special Schools
 Special Educational needs top ups projected to overspend by 

£502k due to additional top ups and increased costs within the 
exceptional needs budget.

 Independent Special Schools overspend of £326k due to increased 
number and cost of placements.

The expected additional costs of £500k can be met from a reserve set aside for 
the expansion of 2 year old provision.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and the use of reserves.  A detailed report will be 
brought to a future meeting to review SEN costs and options to manage 
additional cost pressures.

398 DFE SPENDING REVIEW 2015 

Andrew Roberts summarised the main announcements from the Chancellor’s 
Spending Review in November 2015.  This included the introduction of a 
National Funding Formula for Schools from 2017-18.  The Formula Working 
Party should meet to discuss this when more information is available.

Resolved
Forum noted the report



399 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA 

Andrew Roberts informed the Forum that there are no changes to the Schools 
funding formula for 2016-17, however there are some external changes that 
affect the distribution of the funding:-

 The deprivation funding distributed by FSM has reduced as the 
numbers of FSM have fallen.  This amount has been re-allocated 
through pupil entitlement.

 The IDACI bands have been updated in 2015.  The numbers in the 
highest bands have reduced which has broadened the distribution 
over schools. 

 Prior attainment has improved.  This change will allocate the same 
percentage of funding over fewer pupils and increase unit values.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

400 SCHOOL BUDGET REPORT 2016-17 

Andrew Roberts outlined the Schools Budget for 2016-17 of £243,273,400 and 
highlighted the following areas:-  
 For Wirral the Dedicated Schools Grant continues to be received as ‘flat’ cash 

and is split into 3 blocks, Schools, High Needs and Early Years.
 Pupil Premium rates remain the same for 2016-17, except for Summer 

Schools which will not continue.
 The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) remains at -1.5%
 Confirmation of permanent funding for High Needs place changes 

from September 2015 as follows:-
 Kilgarth increase by 5 places to 55
 Observatory School increase by 5 places to 55
 Elleray Park increase by 9 places to 99
 Stanley increase by 9 places to 99

And further changes to high needs places from September 2016:-
 Elleray Park increase by 11 places to 110
 Stanley increase by 21 places to 120
 Lyndale Reduction of 40 places
 Clare Mount increase by 10 to 204
 Bebington ERP reduce by 5 to 20
 Birkenhead Park ERP reduce by 10 to 10
 Kingsway Academy ERP reduce by 10 to 20

 There is growth of £532,000 within the High Needs Block.  This 
provides funding to increase top up budgets and to increase budgets for 
independent schools.  The increases for Exceptional Needs of £260,800 are 
funded from reserves.  

 Centrally held budgets  - The changes required for 2016-17 are:-
 Special Staff costs to increase by £60,200
 FSM costs to increase by £10,000



 Continuing premature retirement costs of teachers and staff that 
have arisen from closing schools reduced by £40,000

 Cost of licences to reduce by £30,200
 The Contribution to Combined budgets are to be agreed by the Forum.   

Resolved
i) Views were sought from the School Forum representatives on the 

School Budget for 2016-17including the use of Headroom and the 
increases within SEN.  The Forum also approved the changes in 
central costs.

ii) Forum agreed the following  Contributions to Combined budgets for 
2016-17   

Discretionary Rate Relief top ups
School Improvement
LSCB Contribution
School Intervention
LACES
Governors Forum
PFI Support Team

iii) The following comments and changes to combined budgets were 
made:-
 Forum members requested a review of the LACES service 

during the next financial year.
 Forum Members have noted the retention of CLC PFI costs and 

agreed to retain a third of the remaining CLC budget to enable 
the service to continue until July.  The remaining CLC budget 
should be delegated to schools.

 Forum Members agreed to retain 5/12th of the Wellbeing and 
Staff Surveys funding to enable the service to continue in the 
summer term, the remaining budget to be delegated. 

iv) Forum agreed to use £568,900 reserves to set the 2016-17 budget.
v) The schools budget and views of the forum to be referred to the budget 

meeting of Cabinet on 22nd February 2016.

401 DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS 

In addition to the changes to the schools budget Report above the following 
budgets were identified that could be de-delegated in 2016-17.  Only Schools 
Forum members, in their relevant phase, can decide if these areas should be 
taken out of the formula budget before it is allocated to schools.  

Resolved
1. The Primary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate each of the 

following budgets for the financial year 2016-17:-
- Contingency



- Special Staff Costs
- School Library Service
- Insurance
- FSM eligibility
- Behaviour support
-
The Primary Forum Representatives only agreed to de-delegate 5/12 of 
the MEAS service, to enable MEAS to review their service and develop a 
traded service with schools by September 2016.

2. The Secondary Forum Representative agreed to de-delegate each of the 
following budgets for the financial year 2016-17:-
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs (maternity/paternity)
 Insurance
 FSM eligibility
 Behaviour Support

The Secondary Forum Representatives only agreed to de-delegate 5/12 
of the MEAS service 2016.

The Secondary Forum Representative did not agree to de-delegate Trade 
Union Facilities time. 

402 FACILITIES TIME SLA 

Sue Blevins briefed the Forum on the background for the Trade Union Facility 
SLA.  The draft TU facilities SLA document was provided for the Forum to 
comment prior to its use with Academy and maintained secondary schools.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

403 SCHOOL BUDGETS AND INDICATIVE DEFICIT BALANCES 

Andrew Roberts updated the Forum on the indicative deficit school balances.  
This anticipates an overall deficit of £2m in March 2017.  
Since the last report the following actions have taken place:

 briefings for Headteacher, governors and school finance staff 
 Proposed changes to the redundancy policy
 Bursars highlighting projected overspends for future years at 

Period 6 review.
 Financial review meetings with schools where projected deficit 

exceeds £100,000.

Projected balances will be reviewed again at Period 9 monitoring and further action 
will include:-

 Providing school budgets earlier



 Schools identifying a shortfall will be required to identify 
savings/efficiencies

 Further meetings with those schools who have the highest 
projected deficits

 Schools will be encouraged to share costs between schools
 Schools who cannot agree savings may be issued with a Notice of 

Concern.
 Additional support for the LMS team due to the extra work required.

 
Resolved
The Forum noted the report 

404 SCHOOL REDUNDANCY POLICY 

Andrew Roberts summarised the responses to the consultation on the 
proposed changes to the School Redundancy policy.   The redundancy 
policy changes will be referred to Cabinet with the following views from 
the consultation and Forum:-

 To consider delaying the implementation date to 1st September 
2015.

 To introduce the changes over a period of time.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and their views for Cabinet.

405 EARLY YEARS - REVIEW OF CHILDCARE COSTS 

A report from the DfE was included for information.

406 FUNDING FOR DISADVANTAGED PUPILS (LGIU REPORT) 

A report outlining the work of the Public Accounts Committee and their 
comments on disadvantaged pupils was included for information.

407 SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS CHANGES 

Sue Ashley informed Forum of the consultation responses to the scheme 
changes.  The changes will be actioned except the change concerning tenders 
and quotes will be changed to read:-
(c) to seek Three tenders or quotations in respect of any contract with a value 

exceeding £10,000 in any one year.



There has been a further change that enables Local Authorities to charge 
schools for the cost of administering admission appeals where these cost have 
already been delegated, which will be considered.

Resolved
The Forum noted the report 

408 SCHOOL FINANCE REGULATIONS - CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

Responses to the DfE consultation were provided for information.

409 WORKPLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for this academic year are:-

Wednesday 27th April 2016
Wednesday 6th July 2016

410 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business  


